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#éiaee e wiEn Dedicated Freight Corridor Corporation of India Limited
A Gowt. of India (Ministry of Railways) Enterprise
No. 2021/HQ/Admin/RTI-121 ' New Delhi: 17.03.2021

Sh. Ankit Kumar
Delhi

Subject: Providing information w.r.t. Original RTI Application received under
the RTI Act 2005.

Reference: Your RTI application dated 19.02.2021 received through DOPT.

Information, as obtained from the concerned record holding office, is attached.

Hope the above information is complete and satisfactory. If not, then you can
appeal within 30 days of receipt of the letter to the 1st Appellate Authority whose name
and address is as under;

Ms. R, P. Chhibber

GGM/Administration DFCCIL,

Sth Floor, Supreme Court Metro Station Building,
Pragati Maidan, New Delhi-110001.

DA: 02 sheets
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Dy. G.M/Admn.(PIO)
E-mail: skroyi@dfce.co.in
011-23454707
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No. 2019/HQ/HR/I(1X)/RTI/PT.2 (201901119) Dated: 16.03.2021

Sub: Application of Shri Ankit Kumar, R/o Delhi, under RTI Act-2005.

Reply to RTI No. 121

Item | Information Sought For ; Proposed Reply/Remarks
No.

To

The concerned Person

Human Resource Department

Dedicated Freight Corridor Corporation of India Ltd.

5% Floor, Pragati Maidan Metro Station Building Complex,
Delhi - 110001

Date : 19.02.2021

Subject : Reason for rejection of candidature for the post of Executive Finance along with a copy of whole set of
document (including Document verification checklist in which such reason was recorded)

Sir/Madam

I am Ankit Kumar, applicant for vacancy of Executive Finance (Registration no. DFCC001081 & Roll No. 17180900031)
vide Advt. No. 02/2020. | was shortlisted for the post mentioned above as the result declared dated 18.01.2021 (copy
attached) and received a call letter (Copy attached ) for document verification & in such document verification | got
rejected for the same post.

I request you to refer following details w.r.t. above

1 I was rejected stating my ineligibility for the post as | have | RTI replies are given as per the record available
not pursued B.Com (Graduation) for 03 years FULL TIME. | beyond that nothing can be added, interpreted
As per my contention, it is written only 3 years Full time & | or clarified. Since no elaboration is available on
not 3 years Full time REGULAR in advertisement 02/2020. | record, nothing can be provided.

Please elaborate meaning of FULL TIME, since it was not
mentioned in Advertisement 02/2020,

2 | have pursued my graduation from School of Open | No information is sought for but the grievance
Learning, Delhi University (hereinafter referred as SOL | has been described here which is not covered
(DU), which | have clearly mentioned in Application | under Section 2(f) of RTI Act 2005.

form(copy attached). The Document Examination
Committee answered that SOL(DU) would not be
considered as full time because as per their opinion SOL(DU)
does not conduct classes on a regular basis or conducts
classes only on weekends which makes SOL({DU} a Non Full
Time Institute. But SOL{DU) conducts classes on weekends
as per their curriculum and | have studied the whole course
& only then | was able to secure my marks in SOL(DU) B
Com Graduation. Basically, they challenged regularity of
SOL(D) classes degree but,

-As per latest SOL{DU) Prospectus (Copy attached - refer
page M) all courses provided by SOL(DU) are recognized by
Distance Education Bureau (DEB-UGC) &

-As per DEB FAQ question no. 10 read with notification
(copy of both FAQs & notification attached) “ The
Degrees/Diplomas/Certificates awarded for programmes
conducted by the ODL institutions (SOL), recognized by the
erstwhile DEC/UGC (copy attached), in conformity with
UGC Notification on specification of Degree should be




treated as equivalent to the corresponding awards of the
Degree/Diploma/Certificate of the traditional Universities
/ Institutions in the country.”

-As per above references of DEB-UGC and as per my
contention, degreeg/certificates provided by SOL(DU)
should be treated as equivalent as regular
degree/certificates

| have provided clarification regarding the phrase
REGULARITY AND FULL TIME in the attached file (Refer
{b) point - Details attached also) and even on such day.
Therefore, | now seek an explanation on what grounds |
have been disqualified, also the document examiner Mr.
Amit Kumar (Deputy General Manager-HR) made a clear
oral statement to me stating that they have a letter from
DEB-UGC, and according to which , it is in hands of the
employer whether to select a candidate based on Degree of
SOL (DU) or not, please provide such letter also.

Information sought is not covered under
Section 2 (f) of RTI Act 2005, Comments cannot
be given for any officer's statement, which is
not on record.

| request you to please refer attachment, provide required
document & answer to question mentioned in attached file.
Further, kindly answer following questions with respect to
the above stated matter: If it was a precondition that
SOL(DU) graduates are ineligible for this post, then even
after feeding / mentioning School of Open Learning as
College name in the application form (copy attached):

4(a)

Why did DFCCIL not rejected me at the initial stage as my
qualification were not the same as desired by them?

4(b)

Why did DFCCIL issue me the admit card for CBT dated
29.10.20207

Hc)

Why did DFCCIL allow me to sit in exam, as qualification
and other details are verified at that stage also?

Hd)

Why did DFCCIL shortlist me for the post of Executive
finance as per resull notification dated 18.01.20217

de)

Why did DFCCIL raised a call letter for document
verification?

Information sought is not covered under
Section 2(f) of RTI Act 2005. Explanations
cannot be given under RT1 Act.

Please provide me the copy of set of documents retained
for the purpose of document verification process including
the document verification checklist, in which reasons for
my rejection is recorded as - Graduation done form school
of open learning.

Information sought is contained in 30 pages, for
which applicant has to deposit Rs. 60/-
(Rs. 2°30 pages) as stationery charges.

Thanks & Regards

Ankit Kumar

Application (Executive Finance post)

Reg ID: DECCO0081

Rall Mo, 171809900031

Mabile No, 8468944376

Email ID : ankit.kumar121323@gmail.com
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